reimbursement of expenses to be reasonable.  The court is satisfied with the work performed by the 

Trustee during this time frame.  Therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Order re Appointment of

Trustee, the court orders the Settlement Fund to pay the Trustee the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand

Two Hundred Sixty-Five and 75/100 Dollars ($57,265.25).  This amount represents ninety

percent (90%) of the Trustee’s professional fees and all expenses and gross receipts taxes incurred

during the months of January 2025 through May 2025 (invoices dated February 2025 to June 2025).

The court further orders the Settlement Fund to hold in trust to the credit of the Trustee the

sum of Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Four and 50/100 Dollars ($5,924.50), which

represents ten percent (10%) of the Trustee’s professional fees for this time period.  The Trustee

may petition for release of this 10% retainer on a quarterly basis, subject to the court’s satisfaction

of the Trustee’s work and any objections to the Trustee’s compensation requests.

[...]

services rendered during the months of August 2024 through December 2024.  See Order re

Payment of Trustee’s Invoices, ECF No. 885.  There being no objection to said invoices and the

court being satisfied with the Trustee’s work, the court orders the Settlement Fund to pay the

Trustee the additional sum of Four Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Eight and 50/100 Dollars

($4,788.50).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

1  The Trustee has redacted from the invoices personal identifiers and information that may

affect pending litigation and the research of other confidential issues.

/s/ Frances M. Tydingco-Gatewood
     Designated Judge
Dated: